

PHILLIP D. MURPHY Governor

SHEILA Y. OLIVER *Lt. Governor*

P.O. BOX 216 Trenton, N.J. 08625-0216

DIANNA HOUENOU, Chair
SAMUEL DELGADO, Vice Chair
KRISTA NASH, Commissioner
MARIA DEL CID-KOSSO, Commissioner
CHARLES BARKER, Commissioner
JEFF BROWN, Executive Director

RESOLUTION <u>2022-33</u> APPROVAL OF AMENDMENT TO THE COMMISSION'S PLAN OF ORGANIZATION

WHEREAS, N.J.S.A. 24:6I-24(c)(1) provides that the Commission shall establish, and from time to time alter, a plan of organization, and employ personnel as it deems necessary under the direct supervision of a full-time executive director for the Commission; and

WHEREAS, on April 12, 2021, the Commission voted to approve an initial plan of organization, which included the Office of Executive Director, Office of Diversity and Inclusion, Office of Compliance and Licensing, and Office of Patient and Customer Services; and

WHEREAS, during the implementation of the provisions of N.J.S.A. 24:6I through 56, the Executive Director of the Commission has determined that the needs of the Commission have evolved to a point where a separate Office of Licensing and Office of Compliance and Investigations is necessary; and

WHEREAS, the Commission has implemented a licensing process whereby the Executive Director has determined that a separate Office of Licensing is necessary to accept, process, and review applications for a cannabis business license; and

WHEREAS, the Executive Director has determined that a separate Office of Compliance and Investigations is necessary to investigate individuals and entities associated with license applications and to ensure that a safe and equitable cannabis market remains by confirming that cannabis businesses are abiding by all applicable laws and regulations;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the New Jersey Cannabis Regulatory Commission, that the attached amended plan of organization is hereby adopted.

Submitted by:

Dianna Houenou, Chair

CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of the Resolution adopted by the Cannabis Regulatory Commission at its meeting held on the <u>28</u> day of <u>July</u>, 2022.

Christopher Riggs, Chief Counsel

Ch Ste

Vote on the Approval of This Resolution	Motion	Second	Yes	No	Abstain	Absent
Commissioner Barker			X			
Commissioner Del Cid-Kosso		X	X			
Commissioner Delgado	X		X			
Chairwoman Houenou			X			
Commissioner Nash			X			